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INSTRUCTIONS FOR OILIN©

BEFORE STARTING THE MACHINE, fill reservoir in base to

"high" mark. inspect often enough to keep oil level from

going below "low" mark in base.

To ensure easy running and prevent unnecessary wear of

the ports which are in movable contact, the machine requires

oiling and when in continuous use, "TYPE A" or "TYPE C" OIL,

sold by Singer Sewing Machine Company, should be

applied at the beginning of each working day to all oil holes

marked "OIL", as instructed in Form 3034w.

"TYPE C" OIL should be used when an oil is desired

which will produce a minimum of stain on fabrics, even
after a long period of storage.

Copyright © 1959 by The Singer Manufacturing Company
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

In ordering from this list, use ONLY the PART number in
the FIRST column.

The number stamped on a Sewing Machine Part is the
number of the Single Part only, except when the port includes
Set Screws, Clamping Screws, Studs and Rollers Spun on. Small
Wires riveted, or Ports soldered together, etc., which it is
necessary to furnish in combination.

Every combination of ports sent out has itsspecific number
which, although not stamped on Ports (except in above cose),
must be used when ordering the combination.

Each number always indicates the SAME PART in what
ever list it appears, or for whatever Machine.

The letters after some of the numbers indicate the style of
finish only, as follows:

A—Hardened, Polished, Nickel Plated and Buffed.
AL—Heat Treated for Toughness.

ALX—Heat Treated for Toughness and Black Oxide.
B—Polished, Nickel Plated and Buffed.
C—Hardened only.
D—Polished only.
E—Soft, Not polished.
F—Hardened and Polished.
J—Nickel Plated only.
R—Phosphate Coating Formed on Surface of Iron or

Steel.
X—Black Oxide, for Iron and Steel.

XC—Hardened and Black Oxide, for Iron and Steel.
Y—Black Nickel Plated only.
Z—Chromium Plated.

These letters MUST BE USED when they appear in the
list and AFTER the number, as in the list.
In this series
1 to 1500, 200001 to 201500 and 350001 to 351500 are

Screw Numbers.
1501 to 1800, 201501 to 201800 and 351501 to 351800 are

Nut Numbers.
1801 to 2000, 201801 to 202000 and 351801 to 352000 are

Roller Numbers.
2001 to 50000 and 202001 to 350000 are Numbers of

Machine Parts.

The figures in the second column refer only to the plate
in which the illustration of the port is shown and are NOT TO
BE USED in ordering.

Two or more numbers over a cut indicate that the differ
ence between such parts is not visible in an illustration.

Parts marked with an asterisk (*) are furnished only when
repairs are made at the factory.From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LIST OF PARTS COMPLETE

SINGER

A\ACHINE No. 402wl00

DOUBLE ROTARY DISC TAKE-UP

SINGLE NEEDLE. LOCK STITCH.

LONG ARM. COMPOUND FEED. HIGH SPEED.

MAXIMUN STITCH 4 TO THE INCH.

FOR STITCHING WORK SHIRTS, OVERALLS, RAINCOATS,

AND CLOTHING GENERALLY

No, Plate Name
*275001 Arm
270002 18566 Arm Cover Plate (back^
200041X 18566 Arm Cover Plate (back) Screw (2)
275047 18566 Arm Cover Plate (side)
200161X 18566 Arm Cover Plate (side) Screw (2)
350525X 18566 Arm Oil Stop Screw
267004 18566 Arm Oil Stop Screw Gasket
204235 18566 Arm Position Pin (2)
200004E 18566 Arm Screw (4)
202005 18566 Arm Screw Washer (4)
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PARTS FOR A\ACHINE No. 402wl00

No.

*275023

275002

272142
272143

Plate

18556
18556

18556
18556

275003 18556

270168 18556

350492C 18556

200363AL 18556

214206 18556

*275021

270009 18566
275004 18549
350503X 18549
143030 18546
270012 18546
200394c 18546
235706 18546
270138 18546
270139 18546

52266 18546
52267 18546

*125060 18546
275007 18567

50117E 18567
275011 18546
275012 18546

275083 18546

200040E 18546

200545C 18546
201522E 18546

268063 18546

268064 18547
275036 18547
268066 18547

268067 18547

200382ALX 18547

350578XC 18547

350562XC 18547

Name

Arm Shaft

Arm Shaft 275023 with 200333C,
200362C,272143,270268 and 275015

Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (back)
Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (front)
Arm Shaft Connection Belt (reinforced

neoprene)
Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley and

Rotary Take-up Driving Pulley
with 200363AL, 350492C and three
214206

Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley
Position Screw

Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley Set
Screw

Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley
Spring Flange

Bed

Bed Slide

Face Plate

Face Plate Screw (4)
Feed Bar
Feed Bar Center (2)
Feed Bar Center Set Screw
Feed Bar Oiling Wick
Feed Bar Oiling Wick Holder
Feed Bar Oiling Wick Holder 270138

with 235706
Feed Bar Slide Block

Feed Bar Slide Block 52266 with
125060

Feed Bar Slide Block Stud
Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275018
Feed Dog Screw (2)
Feed Driving Connection
Feed Driving Connection 275011 with

268063
Feed Driving Connection Crank with

200040E
Feed Driving Connection Crank Pinch

Screw
Feed Driving Connection Hinge Screw
Feed Driving Connection Hinge Screw

Nut

Feed Driving Connection Needle Bear
ing

Feed Driving Eccentric
Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc
Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc

Spring
Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc

Spring Collar with two 200382AL.X
Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc

Spring Collar Set Screw
Feed Driving Eccentric Friction

Adjusting Screw
Feed Driving Eccentric Friction

Adjusting Screw Set Screw
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PARTS FOR A\ACHINE No. 402wl00

No. Plate

275048 18547

350467C 18547
270021 18546

270022 18546
201254c 18546

270013 18546
270014 18546

270015 18546

200040E 18546

200545C 18546
201522E 18546

270016 18546

271102 18547

201220ALX 18547
200382ALX 18547
270024 18546
270022 18546
201254C 18546

267042 18561

200382ALX 18561
275024 18561
200363AL 18561
275025 18561
200296E 18561
275026 18561

275027 18561

200087C 18561

200273C 18561

203244 18561

200393C 18561
267048 18561
200363AL 18561

275013 18561
200278X 18561
275044 18565
275051 18565

270285 18566
2003 63AL 18566

275042 18566
270048 18566

Name

Feed Driving Flange with two each
350467C,350562XC and 350578XC

Feed Driving Flange Set Screw
Feed Driving Rock Shaft with two

200394c
Feed Driving Rock Shaft Center (2)
Feed Driving Rock Shaft Center Set

Screw (2)
Feed Lifting Connection
Feed Lifting Connection 270013 with

270016
Feed Lifting Connection Crank with

200040E
Feed Lifting Connection Crank Pinch

Screw

Feed Lifting Connection Hinge Screw
Feed Lifting Connection Hinge Screw

Nut

Feed Lifting Connection Needle Bear
ing

Feed Lifting Eccentric with 200382ALX
and 201220ALX

Feed Lifting Eccentric Position Screw
Feed Lifting Eccentric Set Screw
Feed Lifting Rock Shaft with 52267
Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Center (2)
Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Center Set

Screw (2)
Feed Regulating Crank with 200382ALX

(2)
Feed Regulating Crank Set Screw
Feed Regulating Handle
Feed Regulating Handle Set Screw
Feed Regulating Link
Feed Regulating Link Hinge Screw (2)
Feed Regulating Shaft (lower) with

200363AL
Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) with

200087C and 200363AL
Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) Cap

Screw

Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) Stop
Screw

Feed Regulating Shaft Collar with two
200393C (2)

Feed Regulating Shaft Collar Set Screw
Feed Regulating Shaft Connection
Feed Regulating Shaft Connection Set

Screw

Feed Regulating Shaft Spring
Feed Regulating Shaft Spring Screw
Knee Lifter Lifting Link
Knee Lifter Lifting Link 275044 with

200124X, 275045 and 275046
Knee Lifter Lifting Link Connection
Knee Lifter Lifting Link Connection

Set Screw

Knee Lifter Lifting Rod
Knee Lifter Lifting Rod Connection
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PARTS FOR A\ACHINE No. 402wl00

Name

Knee Lifter Lifting Rod Connection
Set Screw

Knee Lifter Rock Shaft with 200363AL
and 200434c

Machine Pulley (aluminum alloy
casting) for 5/l6" round belt,idiam.of belt groove 1-13/16 in.)
rim diam,4 in.) with 201346C and

350107C
Machine Pulley 270189 with 272142
Machine Pulley (aluminum alloy cas

ting) for "V" belt (outside diam.of
belt groove 2.9 in.) (rim diam.
4-1/2 in.) with 350540C and
350541C

Machine Pulley 270170 with 272142
ulley 270171 is furnished with this

machine unless otherwise specified
on order.

Machine Pulley Position Screw
Machine Pulley Position Screw
Machine Pulley Set Screw
Machine Pulley Set Screw
Needle Bar with 200125ALX, 200175D

and 240039
Needle Bar Bushing (lower)
Needle Bar Bushing (upper)
Needle Bar Connecting Link
Needle Bar Connecting Link 267090

with two 267093
Needle Bar Connecting Link Guide

Block
Needle Bar Connecting Link Guide

Block Screw (2)
Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge Stud

with 222598 and 270161
Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge Stud

Oil Packing (wick)
Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge Stud

Set Screw

Needle Bar Connecting Link Needle
Bearing

Needle Bar Connecting Link Thrust
Washer

Needle Bar Connecting Stud with
200072C and 202277

Needle Bar Connecting Stud Oil Pack
ing (wick)

Needle Bar Connecting Stud Pinch
Screw

Needle Bar Crank with two 200374AL
Needle Bar Crank Position Screw
Needle Bar Crank Position Screw

Check Screw
Needle Bar Oiling Felt
Needle Bar Oiling Felt Clamp Plate
Needle Bar Oiling Felt Clamp Plate

Screw (2)
Needle Bar Oiling Wick
Needle Bar Rock Frame

8 P

No. Plate

200434c 18566

275028 18566

270189 18556

270190 18556
270170 18556

270171 18556
Note: Machine F

350107C 18556
350540C 18556
201346c 18556
350541C 18556
275041 18565

*267088 18565
*267089 18565
*267090 18565

267091 18565

267095 18565

200065C 18565

275022 18565

222598 18565

200374AL 18556

267093 18565

270267 18565

267102 18565

202277 18565

2p0072C 18565

*270268 18556
200333C 18556
200362C 18556

267097 18565
267098 18565
201334X 18565

267099 18565
♦267100 18565
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PARTS FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00

No. Plate

267101 18565

350522XC 18565
350523XC 18565

267104 18565

200029E 18565

200605E 18565

268064 18556

267105 18556

268066 18556

268067 18556

200382ALX 18556

267106

267107

267031*

270653

18556

18556

18565

18556

20005ltC 18565

268063 18556

350578XC 18556

350562XC 18556

275015

267147

350467C

267109

20G078X

268071

267110

235635

18556

18556

18556

18565

18565

18565

18565

18565

Name

Needle Bar Rock Frame 267100 with
267088 and 267089

Needle Bar Rock Frame Cap Screw
Needle Bar Rock Frame Cap Screw

Adjusting Screw
Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm

with 200029E and 200054E
Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm

Pinch Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm
Position Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Adjusting Disc

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Adjusting Disc Spring

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Adjusting Disc Spring
Collar with two 200382ALX

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Adjusting Disc Spring
Collar Set Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection 267106 with
268063 and 270653

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection Hinge Stud

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection Hinge Stud
Needle Bearing

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection Hinge Stud Pinch
Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Connection Needle Bearing

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Friction Adjusting Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Friction Adjusting Screw
Set Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Ec
centric Thrust Collar

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Flange with two each 350467C
350562XC and 350578XC

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Flange Set Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Guide Block
(2)

Needle Bar Rock Frame Guide Block
Screw (2)

Needle Bar Rock Frame Needle Bear
ing (back)

Needle Bar Rock Frame Needle Bear
ing (front)

Needle Bar Rock Frame Thrust
Washer (2)
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10 PARTS FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00

No. Plate

240039 18565
200175D 18565
200125ALX 18565
267112 18565
270270 18565
270282 18565
350442C 18565
275016 18565

350411C 18565

270064 18566
350538C 18566

350521XC 18566
202090 18567
203013 18567
200355X 18567
201537X 18567

200074F 18565

275049 18567

275050 18567

275017 18549
270161 18565

40 ID 18549
270146 18545

270273 18545
272144 18545

270069 18545

270072 18545

200382ALX 18545

350418C 18545
270147 18545

275074 18549
350503X 18549
272136 18548

275081 18548

275082 18548

275088 18548
270010 18548
275089 18548
275090 18548

40393 18548

275095 18548

Name

Needle Bar Thread Guide
Needle Bar Thread Guide Screw
Needle Set Screw
Presser Bar (hollow) with 200074F
Presser Bar Bushing
Presser Bar Lifter

Presser Bar Lifter Hinge Screw
Presser Bar Position Guide with

20I215D and 350411C
Presser Bar Position Guide Pinch

Screw

Presser Bar Spring
Presser Bar Spring Screw (pressure

regulating)
Presser Bar Spring Screw Stud
Presser Foot Hinge Pin
Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw
Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw Lock

Nut

Presser Foot Screw

Presser Foot Shank with 200355X and

201537X
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090.203013 and 275049
Rotary Take-up flargel
Rotary Take-up (large) Position Pin
Rotary Take-up (large) Screw (2)
Rotary Take-up (small) with 270147

and 350418C
Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft
Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Ball Bearing (2)
Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Connection Belt
Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Pulley with two 200382ALX
Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Pulley Set Screw
Rotary Take-up (small) Set Screw
Rotary Take-up (small) Thread Cast-

off Pin
Rotary Take-up Guard
Rotary Take-up Guard Screw (3)
Rotating Hook with 143301, 270878

and two 1253AL
Rotating Hook 272136 with 275096F

and four 1053E

Rotating Hook 275081 with 270876,
275095 and three 1367E

Rotating Hook 275082 with 275091
Rotating Hook Bobbin
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 275089 with

591F. 1380E and 40394
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Hinge,Nos.

2974.40392 and 125320
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder

(chromium plated)
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PARTS FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00 11

No. Plate

52018 18548

200077D 18548

40392 18548
125320 18548

2974 18548

2975 18548

592E 18548

40394 18548

591F 18548

1380E 18548

275091 18548

275092 18548

275037 18547
272144 18547

271062 18547

270200 18547

200346C 18547

270169 18547

200070C 18547

214206 18547

276047 18547

201220ALX 18547

200382ALX 18547

270036 18547

270879 18548
270038 18566
272155 18566

200041X 18566

272154 18566

270878 18548

143301 18548

270876 18548

Name

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder
Position Bracket

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder
Position Bracket Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch

Lever

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch
Lever Fulcrum Pin

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch
Spring

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Stop
Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension
Spring

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension
Spring Regulating Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension
Spring Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case complete,
NOS.592E,2975,40393 and 275090

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 275091 with
275095

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft
Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Ball Bear

ing
Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing

with 270200
Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing

Oil Packing (wick)
Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing

Set Screw

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Con
nection Belt Pulley with 214206
and two 200070C

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Con
nection Belt Pulley Set Screw

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Con
nection Belt Pulley Spring Flange

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear
(internal teeth) with 200382ALX
and 201220ALX

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear
Position Screw

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear Set
Screw

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Oil Lead
Wire

Rotating Hook Oil Guard
Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover

Gasket

Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
Screw (6)

Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
Washer (fibre) (6)

Rotating Hook Oil Retaining Washer
(felt)

Rotating Hook Oil Wick (felt)
Rotating Hook Section
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12 PARTS FOR A^ACHINE No. 402wl00

No, Plate
1367E 18548
1253AL 18548

276059 18547
270163 18547
276060 18547

270880

200346C
270164
201215D

202423
276061

276062

18547

18547
18547
18547
18547
18547

18547

350498E 18547

270044
275096F

1053E
2102

275045
275046
200124X
32572

270278
13710

350457C
200377C

1560F
270279

270096
236245
271032

275080

350503X
270280
201215D
270080
200351X
270150
270151
350486XC

270156

200567X
52082

270281

18547
18548
18548
18549
18565
18565
18565

18549
18549
18549
18549
18549
18549
18549

18549
18549
18549
18565

18549
18565
18565

18549
18549
18549
18549
18549

18549

18549
18549
18549

446ALX 18549

275018
691F

18567
18567

Name

Rotating Hook Section Screw
Rotating Hook Set Screw
Rotating Hook Shaft
Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing
Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing complete,

Nos. 270044,270163,270164,270880,
276059, 276062,350498E and two
201215D

Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing Oil Pack
ing (wick)

Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing Set Screw
Rotating Hook Shaft End Bearing
Rotating Hook Shaft End Bearing Screw
Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick
Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick

Holder

Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter complete,
Nos. 202423 and 276061

Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Regulating
Screw

Rotating Hook Shaft Thrust Washer
Rotating Hook Thread Guard
Rotating Hook Thread Guard Screw
Tension Disc

Tension Releaser (adjustable)
Tension Releaser (adjustable) Washer
Tension Releaser Screw

Tension Releasing Disc
Tension Releasing Pin
Tension Spring
Tension Stud

Tension Stud Set Screw

Tension Thumb Nut

Tension complete,Nos. 1560F, 13710,
32572,52082,270278, 270281,
350457C and two 2102

Thread Guide

Thread Guide (lower^
Thread Guide (upper)
Thread Guide (on lower Needle Bar

Bushing)
Thread Guide Screw (2)
Thread Pull-off
Thread Pull-off Clamping Screw
Thread Retainer
Thread Retainer Set Screw
Thread Severing Finger
Thread Severing Finger Guard
Thread Severing Finger Guard Hinge

Screw

Thread Severing Finger Guard Hinge
Screw Spring Washer

Thread Severing Finger Screw
Thread Take-up Spring
Thread Take-up Spring Regulator with

200377C
Thread Take-up Spring Regulator Set

Screw

Throat Plate, for 275007
Throat Plate Screw (2)
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13

A^ACHINE No. 402wl0l

DOUBLE ROTARY DISC TAKE-UP

SINGLE NEEDLE. LOCK STITCH.

LONG ARM. COMPOUND FEED. HIGH SPEED.

MAXIMUN STITCH 6 TO THE INCH.

FOR STITCHING LIGHT AND MEDIUM A\ATERIAL

Same

No. Plate

*275075 18577
275076 18577

275077 18570

275084 18258
270305 18568

*270320 18577
275085 18577

270061 18568
275086 18550
275087 18570

following exceptions;

Name

Arm Shaft

Arm Shaft 275075 with 200333C,
200362C,27211|3, 270320 and 275015

Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (20 teeth to
the inch) for 275087

Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc
Needle Bar Connecting Link Thrust

Washer

Needle Bar Crank with two 20037liAL
Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Eccentric Adjusting Disc
Presser Bar Lifter

Rotary Take-up (large)
Throat Plate, for 275077
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Hi

ACCESSORIES

FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00

No. Plate Name
50190X 18566 Attachment Thiimb Screw
25878 184111 Guide

270010 18548 Rotating Hook Bobbin (2)
270155 18547 Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Oil Gauge
228476 18441 Screw Driver (Bobbin Case)
135x25 Needles, six, size 16
228479 18571 Drip Pan with four 3/4 in.wire nails

12361 18441 Machine Hinge Connection (2)
4l400 18441 Machine Rest Pin (wood)

228493 Oiler 120342 filled with oil
120342 18441 Oiler (copper plated) with 120343
120343 18441 Oiler Spout (3-1/2 in. long)
259477 18441 Screw Driver, 5 in. long
240566 18441 Wrench (1/16 in.Hex.) for 350562XC

BOBBIN WINDER

(SWINGING AUTOMATIC, RIGHT HAND)

FOR "V" BELT DRIVE

259428 17853

259429 17853

200113F 17853

225453 17853

225454 17853

244071 17853

259660 17853

225455 17853

225456 17853

259461 17853

200380C 17853

225381 17853

225444 17853

200056E 17853

225458 17853

225459 17853

225459 17853

202478 17853

200299X 17853

225461 17853

Brake (leather)
Brake Clamp
Brake Clamp Screw
Frame with 244071 and 259660
Frame Hinge Pin
Frame Oil Packing (wick)
Frame Oil Well Washer
Frame Spring
Frame Spring Plunger
Pulley with 200380C
Pulley Set Screw
Spindle
Stop Latch
Stop Latch Screw
Stop Latch Thumb Lever
Stop Latch Thumb Lever Hinge Stud
Stop Latch Thumb Lever Joint Stud
Stop Latch Trip Lever
Stop Latch Trip Lever Hinge Screw
Tension Bracket with 201499X
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ACCESSORIES 15

No. Plate Name

200082D 17853 Tension Bracket Screw
228026 17853 Tension Bracket Screw Washer

2102 17853 Tension Disc
13710 17853 Tension Spring

2011i99X 17853 Tension Stud
201572X 17853 Tension Stud Thumb Nut
225462 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket com

plete, Nos. 13710, 201572X, 225461
and two 2102

259662 17853 Bobbin Winder and Tension Bracket
Base

259462 17853 Universal Bobbin Winder complete,
NOS.200056E, 200082D, 200113F,
200299X, 202478, 225381. 225444,
225453 to 225456,225458, 225462,
228026,259428,259429, 259461,
259662, two each 225459 and wood
screws 3/4 in., No. 12, R.H. B.

Note: Bobbin Winder 259462 is furnished with this
machine unless Bobbin Winder

259431 is specified on order.

228713

228707

228709

18571
18571

18571

KNEE LIFTER

Rock Lever with two 35023IC
Rock Lever Bracket with 200347AL

and three wood screws 7/8 in..
No. 12

Rock Lever Bracket 228707 with
228363,228367,228386, 228455
and 228713

228370 18571 Rock

350231C 18571 Rock

228363 18571 Rock

228364 18571 Rock

228388 18571 Rock

350231C 18571 Rock

350231C 18571 Rock

228455 18571 Rock

228365 18571 Rock

200530C 18571 Rock

228386 18571 Rock

228367 18571 Rock

200347AL 18571 Rock

228710 18571 Knee

Nos.228364,228365,228370,228388
and 228709

(other Knee Lifter parts are listed with parts
of Machine Head)
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16 ACCESSORIES

No.

135x1

FOR MACHINE No. 402wl0l

Same as for Machine No. 402wl00 with the
following exceptions:

Plate Name
Needles, six, size 16, in place of

135x25 Needles

BELT GUARD

270197 18'ill2 Belt Guard with two 200362C
270198 184U2 Belt Guard Bracket
350328X 18'i'i2 Belt Guard Bracket Screw
200362C 18442 Belt Guard Set Screw
270199 18442 Belt Guard complete, Nos. 270197,

270198 and two 350328X

BINDER (Bias)

(WITH TAPE REEL)

FOR GENERAL WORK

FOR 7/8 IN. BIAS BINDIN©

259778 18576
275008 18576
350511D 18576
225604X 18576
200126F 18576
202603 18576

275059 18576

202090 18576
275093 18576

215911 18576
275094 18576

259804 18576
200160X 18576
120536 18576
120537 18576

8879 18576
-120538 18576
120539 18576
275073 18576

Binder
Binder Bracket
Binder Bracket Thumb Screw
Binder Bracket ThumbScrew Washer
Binder Screw

Binder Screw Washer

Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to
the inch)

Presser Foot Hinge Pin
Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Shank
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090,215911 and 275093
Tape Reel Arm with 8879 and 120537
Tape Reel Arm Screw
Tape Reel Disc with 120538 and 120539
Tape Reel Disc Pin
Tape Reel Disc Pin Washer (cloth)
Tape Reel Disc Stud (wood)
Tape Reel Disc Stud Sleeve (brass)
Throat Plate
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BINDER 17

No. Plate Name

259813 18576 Binder complete, for 7/8 in. bias
binding, Nos. 120536, 200126F,
200160X, 202603, 225604X, 259778,
25980»t, 275008, 275059, 275073,
27509^1 and 350511D

FEED Does

FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00

275006 1857^ Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to
the inch) for 275018

275007 18567 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to
the inch) for 275018

275005 18574 Feed Dog,40 needle hole (15 teeth to
the inch) for 275018

275010 18574 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to
the inch) for 275020

275052 18574 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (22 teeth to
the inch) for 275020

275053 18574 Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to
the inch) for 275067

275058 18574 Feed Dog, 40 needle hole (15 teeth to
the inch) ior 275072

FEED Does

FOR MACHINES Nos, 402wl00 AND 402wl0l

275009 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275019

275054 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275068

275055 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275069

275056 18573 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275070

275057 18573 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275071

275077 18570 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole
the inch) for 275087

(15 teeth to

(22 teeth to

(16 teeth to

(15 teeth to

(15 teeth to

(20 teeth to

PRESSER FEET

240072 18575 Presser Foot
241414 18575 Presser Foot Bracket with 200391AL,
241415 18575 Presser Foot Connection Lever
200304D 18575 Presser Foot Connection Lever Hinge

Screw

202090 18567 Presser Foot Hinge Pin
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No. Plate

203013 18567
210988 18575
275060 18575
275062 18575
240082 18575
240083 18575

241424 18575
200355X 18567
201537X 18567

215911 18575
275063 18575
241418 18575
240085 18575

240086 18575

275049 18567

241421 18575
200391AL 18575
241422 18575

210989 18575

229882 18575

275050 18567

275061 18575

275064 18575

2li008lt 18575

PRESSCR FEET

Name

Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Plate

Presser Foot Plate (left)
Presser Foot Plate (right)
Presser Foot Plate Hinge Pin
Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw
Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw Lock

Nut

Presser Foot Shank

Presser Foot Shank

Presser Foot Shank

Presser Foot Shank 2lil4l8 with 240082
and 241424

Presser Foot Shank 241418 with 240083
and 241424

Presser Foot Shank with 200355X and

201537X
Presser Foot Shank Hinge Pin
Presser Foot Shank Hinge Pin Set Screw
Presser Foot Shank Spring
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090.210988 and 215911
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090,203013 and 215911
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090,203013 and 275049
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090,215911 and 275060
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, 46

needle hole,Nos.202090, 275062
and 275063

Presser Foot (hinged) (compensating)
complete, Nos. 200304D, 240085,
240086.241414.241415,241421 and
two 241422

THREAD UNWINDER

(FOR TWO SPOOLS)

228764 13537

228766 13537,

150203 13537
228767 13537
201254C 13537
228768 13537

228769 13537
228770 13537

228774 13537

Spool Pin
Spool Rest (for two spools) (flat) with

201254c
Spool Rest Cushion (felt)
Spool Rest Rod
Spool Rest Rod Set Screw
Spool Stand
Thread Guide
Thread Guide Holder (for one or two

guides)
Thread Guide Rod
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THREAD UNWINDER 19

No, Plate Name

228776 13537 Thread Unwinder (for two spools)
complete, Nos. 228766, 228767,
228768,228770,228774, two each
150203,228764,228769 and three
wood screws 7/8 in., No. 12

THROAT PLATES

(.125 IN. THICK)

FOR MACHINE No. 402wl00

275018 18574 Throat Plate, for 275005 to 275007
275020 18574 Throat Plate, for 275010 and 275052
275067 18574 Throat Plate, for 275053
275072 18574 Throat Plate, for 275058

FOR MACHINES Nos. 402wl00 AND 402wl0l

275019 18572

275068 18572

275069 18572
275070 18573

275071 18573

275087 18570

(.080 IN. THICK)

Throat Plate, for 275009
Throat Plate, for 275054 (for collar

and cuff work)
Throat Plate, for 275055
Throat Plate, for 275056
Throat Plate, for 275057
Throat Plate, for 275077

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

225434 18441 Bobbin Holder

259079 18441 Finger Guard
259080 18441 Finger Guard Bracket
201152E 18441 Finger Guard Screw
259081 18441 Finger Guard complete, Nos. 259079

259080 and two 201152E

228459 18441 Spool Pin
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20 MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH

THREAD UNWINDER

No. Plate Name
60913 13537 Spool Weight with 60914
60914 13537 Spool Weight Center Pin
27739 13537 Thread Cone (wood)

225390 13537 Thread Cone Holder
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

No. Plate

40 ID 18549
446ALX 18549

591F 18548

592E 18548

691F 18567
1053E 18548

1253AL 18548
1367E 18548
1380E 18548

1560F 18549
2102 17853
2102 18549
2974 18548

2975 18548

8879 18576

12361 18441
13710 17853

13710 18549
25878 18441

27739 13537
32572 18549
40392 18548

40393 18548

40394 18548

41400 18441
50117E 18567
50190X 18566
52018 18548

52082 18549
52266 18546
52267 18546

60913 13537

60914 13537

Name

Rotary Take-up (large) Screw
Thread Take-up Spring Regulator Set

Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension
Spring Regulating Screw, for 275090

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Stop
Screw, for 275091

Throat Plate Screw
Rotating Hook Thread Guard Screw, for

275081

Rotating Hook Set Screw, for 272136
Rotating Hook Section Screw, for 275082
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension

Spring Screw, for 275090
Tension Thumb Nut, for 270279
Bobbin Winder Tension Disc, for 225462
Tension Disc, for 270279
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever

Fulcrum Pin, for 40393
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch

Spring, for 275091
Tape Reel Disc Pin Washer (cloth) for

259804
Machine Hinge Connection
Bobbin Winder Tension Spring, for

225462
Tension Spring, for 270279
Guide
Thread Unwinder Thread Cone (wood)
Tension Releasing Disc, for 270279
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch, for

40393
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Hinge,Nos.

2974,40392 and 125320,for 275091
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Tension

Spring, for 275090
Machine Rest Pin (wood)
Feed Dog Screw
Attachment Thumb Screw

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder
Position Bracket

Thread Take-up Spring, for 270279
Feed Bar Slide Block, for 52267
Feed Bar Slide Block 52266 with

125060,for 270024
Thread Unwinder Spool Weight with

60914
Thread Unwinder Spool Weight Center

Pin,for 60913
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

Name

Oiler (copper plated) with 120343, for
228493

Oiler Spout (3-1/2 in.long) for 120342
Tape Reel Disc with 120538 and 120539,

for 259813
Tape Reel Disc Pin, for 259804
Tape Reel Disc Stud (wood) for 120536
Tape Reel Disc Stud Sleeve (brass) for

120536
Feed Bar Slide Block Stud, for 52267
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Latch Lever,

for 40393
Feed Bar

Rotating Hook Oil Wick (felt) for 272136
Thread Unwinder Spool Rest Cushion

(felt) for 228776
Arm Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm
Pinch Screw,for 267104

Feed Driving Connection Crank Pinch
Screw, for 275083

Feed Lifting Connection Crank Pinch
Screw, for 270015

Arm Cover Plate (back) Screw
Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover

Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Connection Hinge Stud
Pinch Screw, for 267104

Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Screw, for
259462

Needle Bar Connecting Link Guide
Block Screw

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Connection
Belt Pulley Set Screw,for 270169

Needle Bar Connecting Stud Pinch
Screw, for 267102

Presser Foot Screw,for 267112
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder

Position Bracket Screw

Needle Bar Rock Frame Guide Block
Screw

Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket Screw,
for 259462

Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) Cap
Screw, for 275027

Bobbin Winder Brake Clamp Screw,
for 259462

Tension Releaser Screw,for 275051
Needle Set Screw, for 275041
Binder Screw, for 259813
Tape Reel Arm Screw, for 259813
Arm Cover Plate (side) Screw
Needle Bar Thread Guide Screw, for

275041
Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) Stop

Screw

Feed Regulating Shaft Spring Screw
Feed Regulating Link Hinge Screw

22 Nl

No. Plate

120342 18441

120343 18441

120536 18576

120537 18576

120538 18576

120539 18576

'125060 18546
125320 18548

143030 18546

143301 18548
150203 13537

200004E 18566
200029E 18565

200040E 18546

200040E 18546

200041X 18566
200041X 18566

200054E 18565

200056E 17853

200065C 18565

200070C 18547

200072C 18565

200074F 18565
200077D 18548

200078X 18565

200082D 17853

200087C 18561

200113F 17853

200124X 18565
200125ALX 18565
200126F 18576
200160X 18576
200161X 18566
200175D 18565

200273C 18561

200278X 18561
200296E 18561
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS 23

No. Plate

200299X 17853

200304D 18575

200333C 18556

200346C 18547

200346C 18547

200347AL 18571

200351X 18549
200355X 18567

200362C 18442

200362C 18556

200363AL 18556

200363AL 18561

200363AL 18561

200363AL 18566

200374AL 18556

200377C 18549
200380C 17853

200382ALX 18547

200382ALX 18547

200382ALX 18561

200382ALX 18556

200382ALX 18545

200382ALX 18547

200391AL 18575

200393C 18561

200394C 18546

200434C 18566

200530C 18571

200545C 18546
200545C 18546
200567X 18549
200605E 18565

201152E 18441
201215D 18547

Name

Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Trip Lever
Hinge Screw, for 259462

Presser Foot Connection Lever Hinge
Screw, for 240084

Needle Bar Crank Position Screw,for
275002 and 275076

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing
Set Screw

Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing Set Screw
Knee Lifter Rock Lever Stop Stud Set

Screw, for 228707
Thread Retainer Set Screw

Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw, for
275049

Belt Guard Set Screw, for 270197
Needle Bar Crank Position Screw Check

Screw, for 275002 and 275076
Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley Set

Screw, for 270168
Feed Regulating Handle Set Screw, for

275027

Feed Regulating Shaft Connection Set
Screw, for 275026

Knee Lifter Lifting Link Connection
Set Screw, for 275028

Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge Stud
Set Screw, for 270268 and 270320

Tension Stud Set Screw, for 270281
Bobbin Winder Pulley Set Screw, for

259461
Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc

Spring Collar Set Screw, for 268067
Feed Lifting Eccentric Set Screw, for

271102

Feed Regulating Crank Set Screw, for
267042

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring
Collar Set Screw, for 268067

Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft
Pulley Set Screw, for 270072

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear Set
Screw, for 276047

Presser Foot Shank Hinge Pin Set
Screw, for 24l4l4

Feed Regulating Shaft Collar Set Screw,
for 203244

Feed Bar Center Set Screw, for 270021
Knee Lifter Lifting Rod Connection Set

Screw, for 275028
Knee Lifter Rock Lever Rod Set Screw,

for 228370

Feed Driving Connection Hinge Screw
Feed Lifting Connection Hinge Screw
Thread Severing Finger Screw
Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm

Position Screw

Finger Guard Screw, for 259081
Rotating Hook Shaft End Bearing Screw,

for 276060
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2k NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

No. Plate Name
201215D 18565 Thread Pull-off Clamping Screw, for

275016
Feed Lifting Eccentric Position Screw,

for 271102
Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear

Position Screw, for 276047
Feed Driving Rock Shaft Center Set

Screw

201254c 18546 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Center Set
Screw

201254c 13537 Thread Unwinder Spool Rest Rod Set
Screw, for 228766

201334X 18565 Needle Bar Oiling Felt Clamp Plate
Screw

201346c 18556 Machine Pulley Set Screw, for 270189
201499X 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Stud, for 225461
201522E 18546 Feed Driving Connection Hinge Screw

Nut

201522E 18546 Feed Lifting Connection Hinge Screw
Nut

201537X 18567 Presser Foot Plate Stop Screw Lock
Nut, for 275049

201572X 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Stud Thumb
Nut, for 225462

202005 18566 Arm Screw Washer
202090 18567 Presser Foot Hinge Pin, for 210989,

229882,275050,275061,275064
and 275094

202277 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Stud Oil Pack
ing (wick) for 267102

202423 18547 Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick,
for 276062

202478 17853 Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Trip Lever,
for 259462

202603 18576 Binder Screw Washer,for 259813
203013 18567 Presser Foot Plate, for 229882 and

275050

203244 18561 Feed Regulating Shaft Collar with two
200393C

204235 18566 Arm Position Pin
210988 18575 Presser Foot Plate, for 210989
210989 18575 Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos,

202090,210988 and 215911
214206 18556 Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley

Spring Flange, for 270168
214206 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Connection

Belt Pulley Spring Flange, for
270169

215911 18575 Presser Foot Shank, for 210989,
229882,275061 and 275094

222598 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge Stud
Oil Packing (wick) for 275022

225381 17853 Bobbin Winder Spindle, for 259462
225390 13537 Thread Unwinder Thread Cone Holder
225434 18441 Bobbin Holder
225444 17853 Bobbin Winder Stop Latch, for 259462
225453 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame with 244071

and 259660,for 259462

201220ALX IBS'*?

201220ALX 18547

201254c 18546
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS 25

No. Plate Name

225k5k 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame Hinge Pin, for
259462

225455 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame Spring, for
259462

225456 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame Spring Plunger,
for 259462

225458 17853 Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Thumb
Lever,for 259462

225459 17853 Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Thumb
Lever Hinge Stud,for 259462

225459 17853 Bobbin Winder Stop Latch Thumb
Lever Joint Stud, for 259462

225461 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket with
20l499X,for 225462

225462 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket
complete, Nos. 13710, 201572X,
225461 and two 2102, for 259462

225604X 18576 Binder Bracket Thumb Screw Washer,
for 259813

228026 17853 Bobbin Winder Tension Bracket Screw
Washer, for 259462

228363 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Hinge Pin, for
228709

228364 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Knee Plate
with 350231C,for 228710

228365 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Rod, for 228710
228367 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Stop Stud, for

228709
228370 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Extension with

200530C,for 228710
228386 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Spring, for

228709
228388 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Knee Plate

Arm, for 228710
228455 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Position

Spring, for 228709
228459 18441 Spool Pin
228476 18441 Screw Driver (Bobbin Case)
228479 18571 Drip Pan with four 3/4 in.wire nails
228493 Oiler 120342 filled with oil
228707 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Bracket with

200347AL and three wood screws
7/8 in.. No. 12, for 228709

228709 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever Bracket 228707
with 228363,228367, 228386, 228455
and 228713,for 228710

228710 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever complete,Nos.
228364,228365,228370,228388 and
228709

228713 18571 Knee Lifter Rock Lever with two
35023IC, for 228709

228764 13537 Thread Unwinder Spool Pin, for 228776
228766 13537 Thread Unwinder Spool Rest (for two

spools) (flat) with 201254C,for
228776

228767 13537 Thread Unwinder Spool Rest Rod, for
228776

228768 13537 Thread Unwinder Spool Stand, for
228776
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26 NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

No. Plate Name
228769 13537 Thread Unwinder Thread Guide, for

228776

228770 13537 Thread Unwinder Thread Guide Holder
(for one or two guides) for 228776

22877'* 13537 Thread Unwinder Thread Guide Rod,
for 228776

228776 13537 Thread Unwinder (for two spools)
complete, Nos. 228766, 228767,
228768, 228770, 228771*, two each
150203,228761*, 228769 and three
wood screws 7/8 in. , No. 12

229882 18575 Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.
202090,203013 and 215911

235635 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Thrust Washer
235706 185'*6 Feed Bar Oiling Wick, for 270139
23621*5 1851*9 Thread Guide (lower)
240039 18565 Needle Bar Thread Guide, for 275041
240072 18575 Presser Foot
240082 18575 Presser Foot Plate (left) for 240085
240083 18575 Presser Foot Plate (right) for 240086
240084 18575 Presser Foot (hinged) (compensating)

complete, Nos. 200304D, 240085,
240086, 241414, 241415,241421 and
two 241422

240085 18575 Presser Foot Shank 241418 with
240082 and 241424, for 240084

240086 18575 Presser Foot Shank 241418 with
240083 and 241424, for 240084

240566 18441 Wrench (l/l6 in.Hex.) for 350562XC
241414 18575 Presser Foot Bracket with 200391AL,

for 240084
241415 18575 Presser Foot Connection Lever, for

240084
241418 18575 Presser Foot Shank, for 240085 and

240086
241421 18575 Presser Foot Shank Hinge Pin, for

240084
241422 18575 Presser Foot Shank Spring, for 240084
241424 18575 Presser Foot Plate Hinge Pin, for

240085 and 240086
244071 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame Oil Packing

(wick) for 225453
259079 18441 Finger Guard,for 259081
259080 18441 Finger Guard Bracket, for 259081
259081 18441 Finger Guard complete, Nos. 259079t

259080 and two 201152E
259428 17853 Bobbin Winder Brake (leather) for

259462
259429 17853 Bobbin Winder Brake Clamp, for

259462
259461 17853 Bobbin Winder Pulley with 20038OC,

for 259462
259462 17853 Universal Bobbin Winder complete,

(for "V" Belt Drives) Nos.200056E,
200082D, 200113F. 200299X, 202478,
225381.225444,225453 to 225456,
225458,225462, 228026, 259428.
259429,259461, 259662, two each
225459 and wood screws 3/4 in.,
No.l2,R.H.B.
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NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS 27

No. Plate Name
2591*77 18441 Screw Driver, 5 in. long
259660 17853 Bobbin Winder Frame Oil Well Washer,

for 225453
259662 17853 Bobbin Winder and Tension Bracket

Base,for 259462
259778 18576 Binder,for 259813
259804 18576 Tape Reel Arm with 8879 and 120537,

for 259813
259813 18576 Binder complete, for 7/8 in. bias

binding Nos. 120536, 200126F,
200160X, 202603,225604X, 259778,
259804,275008,275059, 275073,
275094 and 350511D

267004 18566 Arm Oil Stop Screw Gasket
267034 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Eccentric Connection Hinge Stud
267042 18561 Feed Regulating Crank with 200382ALX
267048 18561 Feed Regulating Shaft Connection

*267088 18565 Needle Bar Bushing (lower) for 267101
*267089 18565 Needle Bar Bushing (upper) for 267101
*267090 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link, for 267091

267091 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link 267090
with two 267093

267093 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link Needle
Bearing, for 267091

267095 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link Guide
Block

267097 18565 Needle Bar Oiling Felt
267098 18565 Needle Bar Oiling Felt Clamp Plate
267099 18565 Needle Bar Oiling Wick

*267100 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame, for 267101
267101 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame 267100 with

267088 and 267089
267102 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Stud with

200072C and 202277

267104 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving Arm
with 200029E and 200054E

267105 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Adjusting Disc,for
Machine No.402wl00

267106 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Connection, for 267107

267107 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Connection 267106 with
268063 and 270653

267109 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Guide Block
267110 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Needle

Bearing (front)
267112 18565 Presser Bar (hollow) with 200074F
267147 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Flange with two each 350467C,
350562XC and 350578XC

268063 18546 Feed Driving Connection Needle
Bearing, for 275012

268063 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Connection Needle
Bearing, for 267107

268064 18547 Feed Driving Eccentric
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28 NUMERICAL LIST OF PARTS

No. Plate Name
26806'i 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Eccentric

268066 185^7 Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting
Disc Spring

268066 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring

268067 18547 Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting
Disc Spring Collar with two
200382ALX

268067 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring
Collar with two 200382ALX

268071 18565 Needle Bar Rock Frame Needle
Bearing (back)

270002 18566 Arm Cover Plate (back)
270009 18566 Bed Slide
270010 18548 Rotating Hook Bobbin
270012 18546 Feed Bar Center
27t)013 18546 Feed Lifting Connection, for 270014
270014 18546 Feed Lifting Connection 270013 with

270016
270015 18546 Feed Lifting Connection Crank with

200040E
270016 18546 Feed Lifting Connection Needle

Bearing,for 270014
270021 18546 Feed Driving Rock Shaft with two

200394c
270022 18546 Feed Driving Rock Shaft Center
270022 18546 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Center
270024 18546 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft with 52267
270036 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Oil Lead

Wire

"270038 18566 Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
270044 18547 Rotating Hook Shaft Thrust Washer,

for 276060
270048 18566 Knee Lifter Lifting Rod Connection
270061 18568 Presser Bar Lifter, for Machine No.

402wl01
270064 18566 Presser Bar Spring
270069 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Connection Belt
270072 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft

Pulley with two 200382ALX
270080 18549 Thread Retainer
270096 18549 Thread Guide
270138 18546 Feed Bar Oiling Wick Holder, for

270139
270139 18546 Feed Bar Oiling Wick Holder 270138

with 235706
270146 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) with 270147

and 350418C
270147 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) Thread Cast-

off Pin, for 270146
270150 18549 Thread Severing Finger
270151 18549 Thread Severing Finger Guard
270155 18547 Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Oil Gauge
270156 18549 Thread Severing Finger Guard Hinge

Screw Spring Washer
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270161 18565 Rotary Take-up (large) Position Pint '
for 275022

270163 18547 Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing, for
276060

270164 18547 Rotating Hook Shaft End Bearing, for
276060

270168 18556 Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley
and Rotary Take-up Driving Pulley
with 200363AL, 350492C and three
214206

270169 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Connection
Belt Pulley with 214206 and two
200070C

270170 18556 Machine Pulley (aluminum alloy
casting) for "V" belt (outside diam.
of belt groove 2.9 in.) (rim diam.
4-1/2 in.) with 350540C and
35054lC,for 270171

270171 18556 Machine Pulley 270170 with 272142
270189 18556 Machine Pulley (aluminum alloy

casting) for 5/16 " round belt,idiam. of belt groove 1-13/16 in.)
rim diam. 4 in.) with 201346C

and 350107C,for 270190
270190 18556 Machine Pulley 270189 with 272142
270197 18442 Belt Guard with two 200362C, for

270199
270198 18442 Belt Guard Bracket, for 270199
270199 18442 Belt Guard complete, Nos. 270197,

270198 and two 350328X
270200 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing

Oil Packing (wick) for 271062
270267 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link Thrust

Washer, for Machine No.402wl00
*270268 18556 Needle Bar Crank with two 200374AL,

for 275002

270270 18565 Presser Bar Bushing
270273 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft
270278 18549 Tension Releasing Pin, for 270279
270279 18549 Tension complete,Nos. 1560F, 13710,

32572,52082,270278, 270281,
350457C and two 2102

270280 18565 Thread Pull-off
270281 18549 Thread Take-up Spring Regulator with

200377C,for 270279
270282 18565 Presser Bar Lifter, for Machine No.

402wl00
270285 18566 Knee Lifter Lifting Link Connection
270305 18568 Needle Bar Connecting Link Thrust

Washer, for Machine No.402wl01
*270320 18577 Needle Bar Crank with two 200374AL,

for 275076

270653 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Connection Hinge Stud
Needle Bearing, for 267107

270876 18548 Rotating Hook Section, for 275082
270878 18548 Rotating Hook Oil Retaining Washer

(felt) for 272136
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270879 ISSllS Rotating Hook Oil Guard
270880 18547 Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing Oil Pack

ing (wick) for 276060
271032 18549 Thread Guide (upper)
271062 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Bushing

with 270200

271102 18547 Feed Lifting Eccentric with 200382ALX
and 201220ALX

272136 18548 Rotating Hook with 143301, 270878 and
two l253AL,for 275081

272142 18556 Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (back) for
270171 and 270190

272143 18556 Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (front) for
275002 and 275076

272144 18545 Rotary Take-up (small) Driving Shaft
Ball Bearing

272144 18547 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Ball
Bearing

272154 18566 Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
Washer (fibre)

272155 18566 Rotating Hook Oil Reservoir Cover
Gasket

*275001 Arm
275002 18556 Arm Shaft 275023 with 200333C,

200362C,272143,270268 and 275015,
for Machine No.402wl00

275003 18556 Arm Shaft Connection Belt (reinforced
neoprene)

275004 18549 Face Plate
275005 18574 Feed Dog, 40 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275018
275006 18574 Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to

the inch) for 275018
275007 18567 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275018
275008 18576 Binder Bracket, for 259813
275009 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275019
275010 18574 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275020
275011 18546 Feed Driving Connection, for 275012
275012 18546 Feed Driving Connection 275011 with

268063
275013 18561 Feed Regulating Shaft Spring
275015 18556 Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Eccentric Thrust Collar, for 275002
and 275076

275016 18565 Presser Bar Position Guide with
201215D and 3504liC

275017 18549 Rotary Take-up (large) for Machine
No.402wl00

275018 18567 Throat Plate, for 275005 to 275007,
for Machine No.402wl00

275019 18572 Throat Plate, for 275009
275020 18574 Throat Plate, for 275010 and 275052,

for Machine No.402wl00
*275021 Bed

275022 18565 Needle Bar Connecting Link Hinge
Stud with 222598 and 270161
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*275023 18556 Arm Shaft, for 275002
2750214 18561 Feed Regulating Handle
275025 18561 Feed Regulating Link
275026 18561 Feed Regulating Shaft (lower) with

200363AL
275027 18561 Feed Regulating Shaft (upper) with

200087C and 200363AL
275028 18566 Knee Lifter Rock Shaft with 200363AL

and 200li3iiC
275036 1851*7 Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc,

for Machine No.'*02wl00
275037 1851*7 Rotating Hook Driving Shaft
27501*1 18565 Needle Bar with 200125ALX, 200175D

and 21*0039
27501*2 18566 Knee Lifter Lifting Rod
27501*1* 18565 Knee Lifter Lifting Link, for 275051
27501*5 18565 Tension Releaser (adjustable) for

275051

27501*6 18565 Tension Releaser (adjustable) Washer,
for 275051

27501*7 18566 Arm Cover Plate (side)
27501*8 1851*7 Feed Driving Flange with two each

3501*670,350562X0 and 350578XO
27501*9 18567 Presser Foot Shank with 200355X and

201537X,for 275050
275050 18567 Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos,

202090,203013 and 275049
275051 18565 Knee Lifter Lifting Link 275044 with

200124X, 275045 and 275046
275052 18574 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (22 teeth to

the inch) for 275020
275053 18574 Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to

the inch) for 275067
275054 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (22 teeth to

the inch) for 275068
275055 18572 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (16 teeth to

the inch) for 275069
275056 18573 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275070
275057 18573 Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275071
275058 18574 Feed Dog,40 needle hole (15 teeth to

the inch) for 275072
275059 18576 Feed Dog, 50 needle hole (22 teeth to

the inch) for 259813
275060 18575 Presser Foot Plate, for 275061
275061 18575 Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos .

202090,215911 and 275060
275062 18575 Presser Foot Plate, for 275064
275063 18575 Presser Foot Shank, for 275064
275064 18575 Presser Foot (hinged) complete, 46

needle hole, Nos, 202090, 275062 and
275063

275067 18574 Throat Plate, for 275053, for Machine
No.402wl00

275068 18572 Throat Plate, for 275054 (for collar
and cuff work)

275069 18572 Throat Plate, for 275055
275070 18573 Throat Plate, for 275056
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No. Plate

275071 18573

275072 18574

275073 18576
275074 18549

*275075 18577

275076 18577

275077 18570

275080 18565

275081 18548

275082 18548

275083 18546

275084 18258

275085 18577

275086 18550

275087 18570
275088 18548
275089 18548
275090 18548

275091 18548

275092 18548

275093 18576
275094 18576

275095 18548

275096F 18548

276047 18547

276059 18547
276060 18547

276061

276062

18547

18547

Name

Throat Plate, for 275057
Throat Plate, for 275058, for Machine

No.402wl00
Throat Plate, for 259813
Rotary Take-up Guard
Arm Shaft, for 275076
Arm Shaft 275075 with 200333C,

2003620,272143,270320 and 275015,
for Machine No.402wl01

Feed Dog, 46 needle hole (20 teeth to
the inch) for 275087

Thread Guide (on lower needle bar
bushing)

Rotating Hook 272136 with 275096F
and four 1053E, for 275082

Rotating Hook 275081 with 270876,
275095 and three 1367E, for 275088

Feed Driving Connection Crank with
200040E,for Machine No.402wl01

Feed Driving Eccentric Adjusting
Disc,for Machine No.402wl01

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Adjusting Disc, for
Machine No.402wl01

Rotary Take-up (large) for Machine
No.402wl01

Throat Plate, for 275077
Rotating Hook 275082 with 275091
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case, for 275090
Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 275089

with 591F, 1380E and 40394, for
275091

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case complete,
NOS.592E, 2975,40393 and 275090,
for 275088 and 275092

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case 275091
with 275095

Presser Foot Plate, for 275094
Presser Foot (hinged) complete, Nos.

202090,215911 and 275093, for
259813

Rotating Hook Bobbin Case Holder
(chromium plated) for 275082 and
275092

Rotating Hook Thread Guard, for
275081

Rotating Hook Driving Shaft Gear
(internal teeth) with 200382ALX and
201220ALX

Rotating Hook Shaft, for 276060
Rotating Hook Shaft Bushing complete,

Nos.270044,270163, 270164, 270880,
276059,276062,350498E and two
201215D

Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter Wick
Holder,for 276062

Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Filter com
plete, Nos. 202423 and 276061, for
276060
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350107C 18556

350231C 18571

350231C 18571

35023IC 18571

350328X 18442
350411C 18565

350418C 18545

350442C 18565
350457C 18549
350467C 18547

350467C 18556

350486XC 18549

350492C 18556

350498E 18547

^ 350503X 18549
350503X 18549
350503X 18549
350511D 18576

350521XC 18566
350522XC 18565
350523XC 18565

350525X 18566
350538C 18566

350540C 18556

350541C 18556

350562XC 18547

350562XC 18556

350578XC 18547

350578XC 18556

Name

Machine Pulley Position Screw, for
270189

Knee Lifter Rock Lever Extension

Set Screw, for 228713
Knee Lifter Rock Lever Knee Plate

Arm Set Screw, for 228713
Knee Lifter Rock Lever Knee Plate

Set Screw, for 22836li
Belt Guard Bracket Screw, for 270199
Presser Bar Position Guide Pinch

Screw, for 275016
Rotary Take-up (small) Set Screw,for

270146
Presser Bar Lifter Hinge Screw
Tension Stud, for 270279
Feed Driving Flange Set Screw, for

275048
Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving

Flange Set Screw, for 267147
Thread Severing Finger Guard Hinge

Screw

Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley
Position Screw, for 270168

Rotating Hook Shaft Oil Regulating
Screw, for 276060

Face Plate Screw

Rotary Take-up Guard Screw
Thread Guide Screw
Binder Bracket Thumb Screw, for

259813
Presser Bar Spring Screw Stud
Needle'Bar Rock Frame Cap Screw
Needle Bar Rock Frame Cap Screw

Adjusting Screw
Arm Oil Stop Screw
Presser Bar Spring Screw (pressure

regulating)
Machine Pulley Position Screw, for

270170
Machine Pulley Set Screw, for 270170
Feed Driving Eccentric Friction

Adjusting Screw Set Screw, for
275048

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Friction Adjusting Screw
Set Screw, for 267147

Feed Driving Eccentric Friction
Adjusting Screw, for 275048

Needle Bar Rock Frame Driving
Eccentric Friction Adjusting Screw,
for 267 Hi?
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